#### 501834045 02/27/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YAP LLC	02/23/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Canyon IP Holdings LLC
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 53

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60789837
PCT Number:	US0708621
Application Number:	11697074
Application Number:	60957393
Application Number:	60957386
Application Number:	60957701
Application Number:	60957706
Application Number:	60957702
Application Number:	60972936
Application Number:	60972854
Application Number:	60972853
Application Number:	60972943
Application Number:	60972851
Application Number:	60972944
Application Number:	61016586
	DATENT

**REEL: 027770 FRAME: 0733** 

Application Number:	61021335
Application Number:	61021341
Application Number:	61034815
Application Number:	61038046
Application Number:	61038048
Application Number:	12051842
Application Number:	12051841
Application Number:	61041219
Application Number:	61041220
Application Number:	12197227
Application Number:	12197213
Application Number:	61091330
Application Number:	12198107
Application Number:	12198116
Application Number:	12198114
Application Number:	12198112
Application Number:	12212644
Application Number:	12212645
Application Number:	12344313
Application Number:	12350849
Application Number:	12352442
Application Number:	12355319
Application Number:	12400723
Application Number:	12407502
Application Number:	12415874
Application Number:	12546636
Application Number:	12614571
Application Number:	12614637
Application Number:	12614581
Application Number:	12614621
Application Number:	12614548
Application Number:	12614652
Application Number:	12614677
Application Number:	12614694
Application Number:	61379781
	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 027770 FRAME: 0734

	61475612	
Application Number:	13221895	
Application Number: Application Number:	13221897	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (949)760-9502

 Phone:
 9497600404

 Email:
 efiling@kmob.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Knobbe Martens Olson & Bear LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 Main Street

Address Line 2: 14th Floor

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASRP1.000GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maria Anderson

Total Attachments: 5

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027770 FRAME: 0735

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Yap LLC, a limited liability company of the state of Delaware having a place of business at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner the patent applications ("Applications") and patents ("Patents") listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>.

WHEREAS, Canyon IP Holdings LLC, a limited liability company of the state of Delaware having a place of business at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications, the Patents, and any corresponding patents that may be granted in the United States or in any foreign countries or regions.

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and Patents, including (1) any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Applications and any other applications claiming priority rights from the Applications or Patents; (2) any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any of the Applications or Patents; (3) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned herein that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain, damages for past infringements, (4) the right to file international and foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee or otherwise; (5) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Applications or Patents; and (6) the right to apply for and obtain corresponding patent or similar protection throughout the world (collectively, the "Rights"). Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any patent of the United States that may be issued on the Applications to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the below has signed this Patent Assignment as a duly authorized officer of Assignor.

Yap LLC

By:

Name Printed: Sarah Dods

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: February 23, 2012

STATE OF WASHINGTON

SS.

COUNTY OF KING

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Sarah Dods is the person who appeared before me, and that she stated under oath that she is the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Yap LLC, that she has the authority to execute this instrument, and that her execution of this instrument is her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

SHERE L P-VAINGTON
NO LARTE PUBLIC
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES
JUNE 19, 2013

Dated 2 23-20/2

Signature of Control Notary Public Control

Printed Name: Sheree L. Pennington

My Commission Expires: 6/19/2013

# Schedule A:

Formal Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Hosted Voice Recognition System for Wireless Devices	60/789,837	4/5/2006
Hosted Voice Recognition System for Wireless Devices	07755031.7	4/5/2007
Hosted Voice Recognition System for Wireless Devices	PCT/US2007/008621	4/5/2007
Hosted Voice Recognition System for Wireless Devices	2,648,617	4/5/2007
Hosted Voice Recognition System for Wireless Devices	11/697,074	4/5/2007
Voice Click for Speech-Enabled Applications	60/957,393	8/22/2007
Continuous Speech Transcription Performance Indication	60/957,386	.8/22/2007
Continuous Speech Transcription Performance Indication	60/957,701	8/23/2007
Post-Processing Transcription Results with Filters and Finite Grammars	60/957,706	8/23/2007
Voice Click for Speech-Enabled Applications	60/957,702	8/23/2007
Delivering Targeted Advertising to Mobile Device for Presentation within SNSes or IM Conversations	60/972,936	9/17/2007
Location, Time and Season Aware Mobile Advertising Delivery	60/972,854	9/17/2007
Method and System for Dynamic Personalization and Querying of User Profiles Based on SMS/IM Chat Messaging on a Mobile Device	60/972,853	9/17/2007
Dynamic Personalization and Queying of User Profiles Based on SMSes and IM Conversations	60/972,943	9/17/2007
System and Method for Delivering Mobile Advertising within a Threaded SMS or IM Chat Conversation on a Mobile Device Client	60/972,851	9/17/2007
Location, Time and Season Aware Mobile Advertising Delivery to and Presentation on Mobile Device Within SMSes and IM Conversations or User Interface Thereof	60/972,944	9/17/2007
Validation of Mobile Advertising from Derived Information	61/016,586	12/25/2007
Using a Physical Phenomena Detector to Start and Stop Recording for a Speech Recognition Engine	61/021,335	1/16/200,8
Continuous Speech Transcription Utterance Emphasis and Silence Indication	61/021,341	1/16/2008

Use of Intermediate Speech Transcription	61/034,815	3/7/2008
Results in Editing Final Speech		
Transcription Results		
Corrective Feedback Loop for Automated	61/038,046	3/19/2008
Speech Recognition		
Corrective Feedback Loop for Automated	61/038,048	3/19/2008
Speech Recognition		01404000
Corrective Feedback Loop for Automated	12/051,842	3/19/2008
Speech Recognition	10/05/ 0//	01101000
Corrective Feedback Loop for Automated	12/051,841	3/19/2008
Speech Recognition	04/044 040	0.10.4.10.000
Use of Metadata to Post Process Speech	61/041,219	3/31/2008
Recognition Output	04/044 000	0.104.10000
Use of Metadata to Post Process Speech	61/041,220	3/31/2008
Recognition Output	40407.007	0.000.000
Transcribing and Matching Mobile Device	12/197,227	8/22/2008
Utterances to Keywords Taken from		
Mobile Device Messages and Associated with Web Addresses		
Continuous Speech Transcription	12/107 212	9/22/2009
Performance Indication	12/197,213	8/22/2008
Methods, Apparatuses, and Systems for	61/091,330	8/22/2008
Providing Timely User Cues Pertaining to	01/091,330	0/22/2000
Speech Recognition		
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/198,107	8/25/2008
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/198,116	8/25/2008
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase	12/190,110	0/25/2006
Upon Utterance Thereof		
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/198,114	8/25/2008
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/198,112	8/25/2008
Methods and Systems for Dynamically	12/212,644	9/17/2008
Updating Web Service Profile Information	1212 12,044	371772000
by Parsing Transcribed Message Strings		
Facilitating Presentation of Ads Relating to	12/212,645	9/17/2008
Words of a Message	12,010	0/11/2000
Validation of Mobile Advertising from	12/344,313	12/26/2008
Derived Information	12/01/10/10	12/20/2000
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/350,849	1/8/2009
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/352,442	1/12/2009
Using a Physical Phenomenon Detector to	12/355,319	1/16/2009
Control Operation of a Speech Recognition		1, 13, 2000
Engine		
Use of Intermediate Speech Transcription	12/400,723	3/9/2009
Results in Editing Final Speech	,	
Transcription Results		
Corrective Feedback Loop for Automated	12/407,502	3/19/2009
Speech Recognition	,	
Use of Metadata to Post Process Speech	12/415,874	3/31/2009
Recognition Output	•	
Methods, Apparatuses, and Systems for	12/546,636	8/24/2009
1		

Providing Timely User Cues Pertaining to		<del></del>
Speech Recognition		
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/614,571	9/9/2009
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/614,637	11/9/2009
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase	12/01/1/00/	1 11012000
Upon Utterance Thereof		
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/614,581	11/9/2009
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/614,621	11/9/2009
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase	•	
upon Utterance Thereof		
Filtering Transcriptions of Utterances	12/614,548	11/9/2009
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/614,652	11/9/2009
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase		ı
Upon Utterance Thereof		
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/614,677	11/9/2009
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase	•	
Upon Utterance Thereof		
Facilitating Presentation by Mobile Device	12/614,694	11/9/2009
of Additional Content for a Word or Phrase		_
upon Utterance Thereof		
Methods and Systems for Obtaining	61/379,781	9/3/2010
Language Models for Transcribing		
Communications	·	
Speech Recognition with Hierarchical	61/475,612	4/14/2011
Networks		
Methods and Systems for Obtaining	13/221,895	8/30/2011
Language Models for Transcribing		
Communications		
Methods and Systems for Obtaining	13/221,897	8/30/2011
Language Models for Transcribing		
Communications		